
 

 

                                                                                                                                                                 

              ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

                                      EXECUTIVE SESSION OF July 12, 2018 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on  July 12, 2018 in the First Floor Conference Room of the 

Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Secretary; 

Duncan Keith; Deborah Owens; Sharon Strelzer. 

 

1.  Minutes of June 7 2018: Duncan Keith moved and Terry Keegan seconded to  

approve the minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
2. Approval of Secretary’s Fee: Deborah Owens moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to 

approve the proposed minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

 

 

 

Executive Session started at 1:48 p.m. and Public Hearing followed at 2:00 p.m.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                            

  Deborah Owens, Secretary                              Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 
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ZONING BORD OF APPEALS 

                             MINUTES OF July 12, 2018 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on  July 12, 2018 in the First Floor Conference Room of the 

Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Secretary; 

Duncan Keith; Deborah Owens; Sharon Strelzer. 

 

GENERAL DOCKET: 

 

1. 224 & 230 Oldfield Road, Map 182, Parcels 646, 647, 649,650.  Petition of 

Howell Brothers Realty Trust for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.1.1 

to increase the number of dwelling units from 1, currently 7, proposing 8.  Permission 

to demolish the four existing structures and build four new two family dwellings and a 

coastal site plan.  Premises:  B Zone  

 

The proposed application was continued to July August 2, 2018. 

 

13. 91 Brookmere Drive, Map 126, Parcel 75.  Petition of Justin and Abigail 

Zandri for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum 

required street line setback from 7 feet, currently 26.6 feet, proposing 5.3 feet.  

Permission to construct a two story addition.  Premises:  A Zone   

 

Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following: 

 

Abigail and Justin Zandri are the owners of the property located at 91 Brookmere 

Drive. They have resided there for nine years and have two children, ages 11 and 8. 

 

Currently, the Zandri's home has no garage. The house currently has three modest 

bedrooms upstairs that all share a single bath and a fourth bedroom on the first floor that is 

directly off the main entrance and adjacent to the kitchen and thus inappropriate for use as 

a master bedroom but is instead used as a playroom for the children. Thus, as a practical 

matter the house does not have any master bedroom area or bath. Mr. & Mrs. Zandri make 

this application for approval of an addition to their home which will provide for an attached 

garage with a master bedroom and bath above. As designed Margaret Browning, the 

proposed addition harmonizes with the character of the existing structure and the 

surrounding neighborhood. 

 

In order to accommodate the new addition Mr. and Mrs. Zandri request a variance 

of section 5.2.4 to reduce the side yard setback on one side of the property to 5.3 feet. It 

should be noted that this is the only variance required and that the proposed addition will 

conform to all other requirements of the Zoning Regulations including coverage which will 

be at 14.4% and floor area ratio which will be at 21.1 %, both well under the allowable 
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coverage and FAR of 20% and 40% respectively. In addition, the sum of the side yard 

setbacks will be 31.9 feet and in compliance with the requirement of 25 feet. 

  

On May 3, 2018 the Zoning Board of Appeals considered a previous application 

made by the Zandris wherein they requested a variance of Section 5.2.4 to reduce the 

setback on the property line to 3.3 ft. in order to accommodate the addition which included 

a garage 24 ft. in width. The Zandris believed that garage as then proposed would meet the 

needs for storage of their vehicles, children's bicycles, toys and the like. This application 

was denied by the Board on a vote of 3 in favor and 2 opposed. In an effort to respond 

constructively and cooperatively with the input received during consideration of the 

previous application the Zandris have submitted the present application wherein they have 

reduced the width of the garage from 24 ft. to 22 ft. thus reducing the requested setback 

variance to 5.3 ft. Attached hereto as an exhibit is material from the website 

houseplanhelper.com discussing specifications for garage dimensions. It is noted that the 

recommended minimum width for a two car garage is 22 ft. which is what the present 

application proposes. This proposed width of the garage is the minimum necessary to 

accommodate the safe ingress and egress of the Zandri' s vehicles and that will also provide 

sufficient width to open the doors and provide circulation around the vehicles once parked. 

It is hoped that this modification to the plans will be found to be a reasonable and 

responsive accommodation to the concerns previously articulated at the time of the denial 

of the May application. 

 

In order for a zoning board of appeals to grant a variance pursuant to the provisions 

of Connecticut General Statutes 8-6(a) (3) two conditions must be met: 

1) The variance must be shown not to substantially effect the comprehensive zoning plan 

and 

2) Adherence to the strict letter of the zoning ordinance must be shown to cause usual 

hardship unnecessary to be carrying out of the general purposes of the zoning plan. Grillo 

v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of West Haven, 206 Conn. 362 (1988); Adolphson 

v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Fairfield, 205 Conn. 703 (1988). 

 

With regard to the first aspect of the test it is been held that if the use to be allowed 

by the variance is consistent with other uses in the area and/or is a permitted use in the 

zone, the first part of the test is met. Eagan v. Zoning Board of Appeals ofthe Town of Old 

Lyme, 20 Conn.App. 561 ( 1990). In this instance the proposed addition to the single-

family home, 

sensitively designed by Margaret Browning to harmonize with the existing structure and 

the character of the neighborhood will have no adverse impact and be consistent with other 

homes in the area.  

 

With regard to the hardship requirement, the hardship which justifies a zoning 

board of appeals to grant a variance must be one that originates in the zoning ordinance and 

arises directly out of the application of the ordinance to unique circumstances pertaining to 

the lot in question.  Archambault v. Wadlow, 25 Conn.App. 375 (1991). In essence the 

applicant must show that because of some peculiar characteristics of the property, strict 

application of the zoning regulations results in such an usual hardship. Archambault, 

supra.; Dolan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Fairfield, 156 Conn. 426 (1968). 
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It has long been held by our Connecticut courts that topographical conditions create 

a proper basis for a finding of hardship. Kelly v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Hamden, 21 Conn.App. 594 (1990); Miclon v. Zoning Board of Appeals ofthe Town of 

Windsor Locks, 173 Conn. 420 ( 1977). In the present case a factual basis for hardship is 

established due to the topography of the lot which significantly limits the potential location 

for this garage and second-story addition. These 3 topographical conditions which severely 

limit the feasible location for such an addition establish a basis for hardship in accordance 

with the caselaw. 

 

Another basis for hardship applicable to the present application arises from the fact 

that the need for the side yard setback variance is due to the location of the existing 

structure on the lot. Our case law recognizes that such a situation regarding the existing 

location of a structure on a lot creates a proper basis for finding of hardship. Kelly v. 

Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Hamden, 21 Conn.App. 594 (1990); Miclon v. 

Zoning Board of 

Appeals of the Town of Windsor Locks, 173 Conn. 420 (1977); O'Neil v. Madison Zoning 

Board of Appeals, 24 Conn.L.Rptr. 176 (1979). In the present instance it is in fact the 

historic location of the existing dwelling that creates the need for the variance that is 

requested in order to allow for the construction of proposed attached garage and second-

story addition. 

 

In summary, Mr. and Mrs. Zandri in making this modified application seek 

approval of the variance as requested in order to allow for the addition to their home as 

proposed. They have reduced the width of the proposed garage by 2 feet in order to respond 

constructively to the concerns raised by Board members at the May meeting. Although 

modest in size the proposed addition is very important to the needs of their family, 

providing much needed additional space and allowing them to remain in their home and 

neighborhood where they have resided for over nine years while at the same time also 

providing for a garage that is safe and functional.  

 

The application meets the standards for approval set forth in Connecticut General 

Statutes 8-6 in that it will not substantially affect the comprehensive zoning plan and is 

supported by facts with regard to the topography of the lot and the location of the current 

structure that provide a proper basis for legal hardship. 

 

For all of the above referenced reasons, it is respectfully requested that this 

application and be approved. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

GENERAL DOCKET;    

 

1.  841 Gilbert Highway, Map 256, Parcel 21F.  Petition of Alan Ziess for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulation; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the side setback for an 

accessory structure from 30 feet, proposing 25.5 feet.   Permission to construct a one 

story detached structure.  Premises AAA Zone 
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Don Fairbanks, agent, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  The owner is seeking permission to construct a one story detached structure.  

The property is located in a AAA Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

2. 52  Fairland Drive, Map 76, Parcel 111.  Petition of Eduart Boci for a variance 

of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required street line 

setback from 40 feet, currently 39.2 feet, proposing 39.2 feet.  Permission to construct 

a second floor addition with attic above.  Premises:  R-3 Zone    

 

Eduart Boci, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to construct a second floor addition with attic 

above.  The property is located in an R-3 Zone and is on a legally protected non-

conforming lot. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

3. 359 Fulling Mill Lane, Map 177, Parcel 195E.  Petition of Barry and Julie 

Davis for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum 

required rear property line setback from 40 feet to house and 35 feet to deck, 

currently 29.6 feet, proposing 29.6 feet.  Permission to legitimize a deck built prior to 

1999 and add a 7. 75’ x 12’ section and stairs.  Premises:  AA Zone     

 

Barry Davis, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to legitimize a deck built prior to 1999 and add a 7. 

75’ x 12’ section and stairs.  The property is located in an AA Zone and is on a legally 

protected non-conforming lot. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Sharon Strelzer moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

4. 85 Arbor Terrace, Map 243, Parcel 322.  Petition of Anthony and Jenna 

Boccamazzo for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the 

minimum required street line setback from 20 feet , currently 20.9 feet, proposing 

17.6 feet.  Permission to construct a one story entry way.  Premises:  B Zone  

 

Anthony Boccamazzo, owner, presented the application for a variance of the 

Zoning Regulations.  He is seeking permission to construct a one story entry way.   The 

property is located in a B Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 
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Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

 

There being no further business to come before the Commission, Chairman Coyne 

adjourned the meeting at approximately 3:25 p.m.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

 

 

 

                            

Deborah Owens, Secretary                              Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 


